
PUBLIC HEALTHMEDICAL ASSISTANCE 

Chapter 53. Outpatient Surgery 
Subchapter A. General Provisions 

(Reserved) 
Subchapter B. Reimbursement 

Methodology 

§5313. Non-Rural, Non-State Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 3.5 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 19, 2009. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 5.65 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of August 3, 2009. 
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C. Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration. Effective 
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2010, quarterly 
supplemental payments will be issued to qualifying non-
rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient surgery services 
rendered during the quarter. Maximum aggregate payments 
to all qualifying hospitals in this group shall not exceed the 
available upper payment limit per state fiscal year.  

1. Qualifying Criteria. In order to qualify for the
supplemental payment, the non-rural, non-state hospital 
must be affiliated with a state or local governmental entity 
through a Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration 
Agreement  

a. A non-state hospital is defined as a hospital
which is owned or operated by a private entity. 

b. A Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration
Agreement is defined as an agreement between a hospital 
and a state or local governmental entity to collaborate for 
purposes of providing healthcare services to low income and 
needy patients. 

2. Each qualifying hospital shall receive quarterly
supplemental payments for the outpatient services rendered 
during the quarter. Quarterly payment distribution shall be 
limited to one-fourth of the lesser of: 

a. the difference between each qualifying hospital’s
outpatient Medicaid billed charges and Medicaid payments 
the hospital receives for covered outpatient services 
provided to Medicaid recipients. Medicaid billed charges 
and payments will be based on a 12 consecutive month 
period for claims data selected by the department; or 

b. for hospitals participating in the Medicaid
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Program, the 
difference between the hospital’s specific DSH limit and the 
hospital’s DSH payments for the applicable payment period. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by five 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 2, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 4.6 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 2 percent 
of the fee schedule on file as of December 31, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

G. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 

hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 3.7 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2012. 

H. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 1 percent 
of the fee schedule on file as of January 31, 2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
46:153 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Service Financing, LR 
35:1900 (September 2009), amended LR 36:1250 (June 2010), LR 
36:2041 (September 2010), LR 37:3266 (November 2011), LR 
40:313 (February 2014). 

§5317. Children’s Specialty Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 
2009, the reimbursement amount paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital surgery services shall be as 
follows. 
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1. Qualifying hospitals shall receive an interim
payment equal to the Medicaid fee schedule amount on file 
for each service. 

2. Final reimbursement shall be 97 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by five 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 2, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 92.15 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

C. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 4.6 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 87.91 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 2 percent 
of the fee schedule on file as of December 31, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 86.15 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 3.7 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2012. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient surgery shall be reduced by 1 percent 
of the fee schedule on file as of January 31, 2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 
36:2042 (September 2010), amended LR 37:3266 (November 
2011), LR 40:313 (February 2014). 
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§5513. Non-Rural, Non-State Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 
3.5 percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 19, 
2009. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 
5.65 percent of the fee schedule on file as of August 3, 2009. 

C. Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration. Effective 
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2010, quarterly 
supplemental payments will be issued to qualifying non-
rural, non-state hospitals for clinic services rendered during 
the quarter. Maximum aggregate payments to all qualifying 
hospitals in this group shall not exceed the available upper 
payment limit per state fiscal year.  

1. Qualifying Criteria. In order to qualify for the
supplemental payment, the non-rural, non-state hospital 
must be affiliated with a state or local governmental entity 
through a Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration 
Agreement. 

a. A non-state hospital is defined as a hospital
which is owned or operated by a private entity. 

b. A Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration
Agreement is defined as an agreement between a hospital 
and a state or local governmental entity to collaborate for 
purposes of providing healthcare services to low income and 
needy patients. 

2. Each qualifying hospital shall receive quarterly
supplemental payments for the outpatient services rendered 

during the quarter. Quarterly payment distribution shall be 
limited to one-fourth of the lesser of: 

a. the difference between each qualifying hospital’s
outpatient Medicaid billed charges and Medicaid payments 
the hospital receives for covered outpatient services 
provided to Medicaid recipients. Medicaid billed charges 
and payments will be based on a 12 consecutive month 
period for claims data selected by the department; or 

b. for hospitals participating in the Medicaid
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Program, the 
difference between the hospital’s specific DSH limit and the 
hospital’s DSH payments for the applicable payment period. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 
five percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 2, 
2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 
4.6 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 2 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of December 31, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

G. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 
3.7 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2012. 

H. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinic services shall be reduced by 1 
percent of the fee schedule on file as of January 31, 2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
46:153 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Service Financing, LR 
35:1900 (September 2009), amended LR 36:1250 (June 2010), LR 
36:2042 (September 2010), LR 37:3266 (November 2011), LR 
40:313 (February 2014). 
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§5517. Children’s Specialty Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 
2009, the reimbursement amount paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be the 
Medicaid fee schedule amount on file for each service. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be 
reduced by five percent of the fee schedule on file as of 
February 2, 2010. 

C. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be 
reduced by 4.6 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 
31, 2010. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be 
reduced by 2 percent of the fee schedule on file as of 
December 31, 2010. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be 
reduced by 3.7 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 
31, 2012. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 

hospitals for outpatient hospital clinic services shall be 
reduced by 1 percent of the fee schedule on file as of 
January 31, 2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 
36:2042 (September 2010), amended LR 37:3266 (November 
2011), LR 40:313 (February 2014). 
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§5713. Non-Rural, Non-State Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 3.5 percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 19, 
2009. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 5.65 percent of the fee schedule on file as of August 3, 
2009. 

C. Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration. Effective 
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2010, quarterly 
supplemental payments will be issued to qualifying non-
rural, non-state hospitals for laboratory services rendered 
during the quarter. Maximum aggregate payments to all 
qualifying hospitals in this group shall not exceed the 
available upper payment limit per state fiscal year.  

1. Qualifying Criteria. In order to qualify for the
supplemental payment, the non-rural, non-state hospital 
must be affiliated with a state or local governmental entity 
through a Low Income and needy care collaboration 
agreement. 

a. A non-state hospital is defined as a hospital
which is owned or operated by a private entity. 

b. A Low Income and needy care collaboration
Agreement is defined as an agreement between a hospital 

and a state or local governmental entity to collaborate for 
purposes of providing healthcare services to low income and 
needy patients. 

2. Each qualifying hospital shall receive quarterly
supplemental payments for the outpatient services rendered 
during the quarter. Quarterly payment distribution shall be 
limited to one-fourth of the lesser of: 

a. the difference between each qualifying hospital’s
outpatient Medicaid billed charges and Medicaid payments 
the hospital receives for covered outpatient services 
provided to Medicaid recipients. Medicaid billed charges 
and payments will be based on a 12 consecutive month 
period for claims data selected by the department; or 

b. for hospitals participating in the Medicaid
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Program, the 
difference between the hospital’s specific DSH limit and the 
hospital’s DSH payments for the applicable payment period. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by five percent of the fee schedule on file as of February 2, 
2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 4.6 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 2 percent of the fee schedule on file as of December 31, 
2010. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

G. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 3.7 percent of the fee schedule on file as of July 31, 2012. 

H. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient laboratory services shall be reduced 
by 1 percent of the fee schedule on file as of January 31, 
2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
46:153 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Service Financing, LR 
35:1900 (September 2009), amended LR 36:1250 (June 2010), LR 
36:2042 (September 2010), LR 37:3266 (November 2011), LR 
40:313 (February 2014). 
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§5719. Children’s Specialty Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 
2009, the reimbursement amount paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 

services shall be the Medicaid fee schedule amount on file 
for each service.  

B. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services shall be reduced by five percent of the fee schedule 
on file as of February 2, 2010. 

C. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services shall be reduced by 4.6 percent of the fee schedule 
on file as of July 31, 2010. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services shall be reduced by 2 percent of the fee schedule on 
file as of December 31, 2010. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services shall be reduced by 3.7 percent of the fee schedule 
on file as of July 31, 2012. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory 
services shall be reduced by 1 percent of the fee schedule on 
file as of January 31, 2013. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 
36:2043 (September 2010), amended LR 37:3267 (November 
2011), LR 40:314 (February 2014). 
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§6115. Non-Rural, Non-State Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after February 20, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 3.5 percent of the rates effective as of 
February 19, 2009. Final reimbursement shall be at 83.18 
percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement 
process. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after August 4, 
2009, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 5.65 percent of the rates effective as of 
August 3, 2009. Final reimbursement shall be at 78.48 
percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement 
process. 

C. Low Income and Needy Care Collaboration. Effective 
for dates of service on or after January 1, 2010, quarterly 
supplemental payments will be issued to qualifying non-
rural, non-state hospitals for outpatient hospital services 
other than clinical diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient 
surgeries and rehabilitation services rendered during the 
quarter. Maximum aggregate payments to all qualifying 
hospitals in this group shall not exceed the available upper 
payment limit per state fiscal year.  

1. Qualifying Criteria. In order to qualify for the
supplemental payment, the non-rural, non-state hospital 
must be affiliated with a state or local governmental entity 
through a low income and needy care collaboration 
agreement. 

a. A non-state hospital is defined as a hospital
which is owned or operated by a private entity. 

b. A low income and needy care collaboration
agreement is defined as an agreement between a hospital and 
a state or local governmental entity to collaborate for 
purposes of providing healthcare services to low income and 
needy patients. 

2. Each qualifying hospital shall receive quarterly
supplemental payments for the outpatient services rendered 
during the quarter. Quarterly payment distribution shall be 
limited to one-fourth of the lesser of: 

a. the difference between each qualifying hospital’s
outpatient Medicaid billed charges and Medicaid payments 
the hospital receives for covered outpatient services 
provided to Medicaid recipients. Medicaid billed charges 
and payments will be based on a 12 consecutive month 
period for claims data selected by the department; or 

b. for hospitals participating in the Medicaid
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Program, the 
difference between the hospital’s specific DSH limit and the 
hospital’s DSH payments for the applicable payment period. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 5 percent of the rates effective as of 
February 2, 2010. Final reimbursement shall be at 74.56 
percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement 
process. 

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 4.6 percent of the rates effective as of 
July 31, 2010. Final reimbursement shall be at 71.13 percent 
of allowable cost through the cost settlement process.  

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 2 percent of the rates effective as of 
December 31, 2010. Final reimbursement shall be at 69.71 
percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement 
process.  

1. Small rural hospitals as defined in R.S.
40:1300.143 shall be exempted from this rate reduction. 

G. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 3.7 percent of the rates in effect on July 
31, 2012. Final reimbursement shall be at 67.13 percent of 
allowable cost through the cost settlement process. 

H. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement rates paid to non-rural, non-state 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 1 percent of the rates in effect on 
January 31, 2013. Final reimbursement shall be at 66.46 
percent of allowable cost through the cost settlement 
process. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
46:153 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 
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HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Service Financing, LR 
35:1900 (September 2009), amended LR 36:1250 (June 2010), LR 
36:2043 (September 2010), LR 37:3267 (November 2011), LR 
40:314 (February 2014). 

§6119. Children’s Specialty Hospitals

A. Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 
2009, the reimbursement amount paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services, and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be as follows. 

1. Qualifying hospitals shall receive an interim
payment that is equal to 97 percent of the hospital’s cost to 
charge ratio as calculated from the latest filed cost report. 

2. Final reimbursement shall be 97 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

B. Effective for dates of service on or after February 3, 
2010, the reimbursement paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than clinical 
diagnostic laboratory services, outpatient surgeries, 
rehabilitation services, and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by five percent of the rates effective as of 
February 2, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 92.15 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

C. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2010, the reimbursement fees paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 4.6 percent of the rates effective as of 
July 31, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 87.91 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

D. Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 
2011, the reimbursement fees paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 2 percent of the rates effective as of 
December 31, 2010. 

1. Final reimbursement shall be 86.15 percent of
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

E. Effective for dates of service on or after August 1, 
2012, the reimbursement fees paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 3.7 percent of the rates in effect on July 
31, 2012. Final reimbursement shall be 82.96 percent of 
allowable cost as calculated through the cost report 
settlement process. 

F. Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 
2013, the reimbursement fees paid to children’s specialty 
hospitals for outpatient hospital services other than 
rehabilitation services and outpatient hospital facility fees 
shall be reduced by 1 percent of the rates in effect on 
January 31, 2013. Final reimbursement shall be 82.13 
percent of allowable cost as calculated through the cost 
report settlement process. 

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with R.S. 
36:254 and Title XIX of the Social Security Act. 

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of 
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 
36:2044 (September 2010), amended LR 37:3267 (November 
2011), LR 40:314 (February 2014). 
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